used to prepare this Pro Forma Statement of Operations. This Pro Forma Statement of Operations assumes the contribution to GLPI of all of the transferred
real property as of the dates described above and, in addition, no adjustments have been made to the Pro Forma Statement of Operations for certain
nonrecurring items related to the Spin-Off and related transactions. As a result, the Pro Forma Statement of Operations does not purport to be indicative of
what the results of operations would have been had the Spin-Off and related transactions been completed on the date referred to above. Please read "Risk
Factors" and "Forward-Looking Statements" elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion of matters that could cause our actual results to differ materially
from those contained in this Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

43

Table of Contents

PENN UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

44

  Historical Penn

Louisiana Casino
Cruises, Inc. and

Penn Cecil
Maryland, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
PNG

Revenues
Gaming  $ 2,615,169  (135,568)   $ 2,479,601
Food, beverage and other   461,048  (10,480)  —   450,568
Management service fee   13,176  —  —   13,176

Revenues   3,089,393  (146,048)  —   2,943,345
Less promotional allowances   (170,639)  5,180   (165,459)

Net revenues   2,918,754  (140,868)  —   2,777,886

Operating expenses
Gaming   1,318,546  (76,031)   1,242,515
Food, beverage and other   345,345  (9,065)   336,280
General and administrative   526,482  (20,367)  (8,283) A   460,314

   (6,344) B
   (28,817) C
   (2,357) D

Rental expense related to Master Lease   69,502   346,961 E   416,463
Depreciation and amortization   298,326  (11,892)  (69,111) F   217,323
Impairment losses   1,132,417  —   1,132,417
Insurance recoveries, net of deductible charges   108  —  —   108

Total operating expenses   3,690,726  (117,355)  232,049   3,805,420

(Loss) from operations   (771,972)  (23,513)  (232,049)   (1,027,534)

Other income (expenses)
Interest expense   (97,092)  —  97,092 G   (42,738)

   (36,950) H
   (5,788) I

Interest income   1,387  (1)  —   1,386
Gain (loss) from unconsolidated affiliates   9,657  —  —   9,657
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (61,660)  —  61,660 J   —
Other   3,803  4,203  (4,203) K   3,803

Total other expenses   (143,905)  4,202  111,811   (27,892)

Income from operations before income taxes   (915,877)  (19,311)  (120,238)   (1,055,426)
Taxes on income   (121,538)  (7,766)  (46,893) L   (176,197)

Net (loss)   (794,339)  (11,545)  (73,345)   (879,229)

Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to the
shareholders of Penn National Gaming, Inc. and
Subsidiaries:

Basic earnings per common share  $ (10.17)   $ (11.52)
Diluted earnings per common share  $ (10.17)   $ (11.52)
Weighted average number of common and common

equivalent shares o/s
Basic   78,111   (1,806) M   76,305
Diluted   78,111   (1,806) M   76,305

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Statement of Operations:

45

A  —  Remove compensation costs (deferred compensation, salaries, payroll taxes, other employee benefits, RSUs and SAR's.
etc.) associated with three executives who were named to GLPI's executive team.

B

—

Remove stock based compensation charges associated with three executives who were named to GLPI's executive team.

C

—

Remove transaction costs associated with the Spin-Off

D

—

Remove expenses associated with land lease payments that will be assumed by GLPI subsequent to the Spin-Off.

E

—

Record rent expense by Penn under the Master Lease with GLPI.